

Case No. 23-1135

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DARLENE GRIFFITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Colorado, Case No. 21-cv-00387-CMA-NRN

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
LEGAL SCHOLARS OF SEX AND GENDER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

KYLE C. VELTE
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS SCHOOL OF LAW
1535 West 15th Street
Lawrence, Kansas 66045
kvelte@ku.edu

EZRA ISHMAEL YOUNG
LAW OFFICE OF EZRA YOUNG
210 North Sunset Drive
Ithaca, New York 14850
ezra@ezrayoung.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Gender classifications are subject to intermediate scrutiny.....	5
II. There is no transgender exception to equal protection.....	7
III. Transgender persons need not separately establish they are a suspect class.....	13
IV. However, this Circuit may separately recognize that transgender persons are a suspect class.....	15
V. This Circuit should not conflate the biological rootedness of gender with recent calls to redefine gender in pseudoscientific terms.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams by and through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	8, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Zavaros</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo.</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	7, 14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	6, 7, 13
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	7
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	6

Tudor v. Southeastern Oklahoma State University et al.,
 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021) 2

United States v. Brooks,
 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) 14, 15

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6

Weinberger v. Weinberger,
 420 U.S. 636 (1975) 7

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020) 18

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. preamble 4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

Congressional Records

H.R. No. 39–101 (1866) 11

Rules

FRAP 26.1 ii

FRAP 29(a)(2) 1

FRAP 29(a)(4)(A) ii

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) 1, 22

FRAP 32(a)(5) 22

FRAP 32(a)(6) 22

FRAP 32(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 22

FRAP 32(f) 22

10th Cir. Rule 31.5 22

Other Authorities

Bao A. et al., *Sexual Differentiation of the Human Brain: Relation to Gender Identity, Sexual Orientation, and Neuropsychic Disorders*, 32 FRONTIERS NEUROENDOCRINOLOGY 214 (2011)..... 16

BERRY, D. & K. GROSS, *Frances’s Sex and the Dawning of the Black Women’s Era, 1876–1915*, in A BLACK WOMEN’S HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES (2020) 10, 11, 12

Buress, A. *Why Families Facing Anti-Transgender Persecution Are Moving to Colorado*, DENVER POST, Mar. 13, 2023..... 17

Clarke, J. *Sex Assigned at Birth*, 122 COLUM. L. REV. 1821 (2021) 18

Donald, B. *When the Rule of Law Breaks Down: Implications of the 1866 Memphis Massacre for the Passage of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 98 B.U. L. Rev. 1607 (2018) 10

GARRETT EPPS, DEMOCRACY REBORN: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE FIGHT FOR EQUAL RIGHTS IN POST-CIVIL WAR AMERICA (2006) 11

Fernández, R. et al., *The (CA)n Polymorphism of ERB Gene is Associated with FtM Transsexualism*, 11 J. SEXUAL MED. 720 (2014) 16

Grady, D. *Anatomy Does Not Define Gender*,
 NY TIMES, Oct. 22, 2018..... 20

Hare, L. *Androgen Receptor Repeat Length in Polymorphism
 Associated with Male-to-Female Transsexualism*,
 65 BIOLOGICAL PSYCH. 93 (2009) 16

Karkazis, K. *The Misuses of “Biological Sex,”*
 394 LANCET 1012 (2019)..... 17, 18

Kruijver, F.P. et al., *Male-to-Female Transsexuals have
 Female Neuron Numbers in a Limbic Nucleus*,
 85 J. CLIN. ENDOCR. METAB. 2034 (2000)..... 17

Levasseur, M.D., *Gender Identity Defines Sex:
 Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science
 is Key to Transgender Rights*,
 39 VT. L. REV. 943 (2015)..... 20

McGuire, D. *“It Was Like All of Us Had Been Raped”:
 Sexual Violence, Community Mobilization,
 and the African American Freedom Struggle*,
 91 AM. HIST. 906 (2004) 11

Minter, S. *“Déjà vu All Over Again”:
 The Recourse to Biology
 By Opponents of Transgender Equality*,
 95 N.C. LAW REV. 1161 (2017)..... 19

ROSEN, H. *TERROR IN THE HEART OF FREEDOM* (2009) 12

Safer, J. et al., *Care of Transgender Persons*,
 381 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2451 (2019)..... 16

Sarawat, A. et al., *Evidence Supporting the
 Biologic Nature of Gender Identity*,
 21 ENDOCR. PRACT. 199 (2015) 16

Spade, D. *Documenting Gender*,
59 HASTNGS L.J. 731 (2008)..... 18

Spizzirri, G. et al., *Grey and White Matter Volumes Either in
Treatment-Naïve or Hormone-Treated Transgender Women:
A Voxel-Based Morphometry Study*,
8 SCI. REPS. 736 (2018) 16

Under False Colors,
PULASKI CITIZEN, July 20, 1876 12

Vanderhorst, B. *Whither Lies the Self: Intersex and Transgender
Individuals and a Proposal for Brain-Based Legal Sex*,
9 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 241 (2015) 20

Velte, K. *Mitigating the “LGBT Disconnect”: Title IX’s Protection of
Transgender Students, Birth Certificate Correction Statutes,
and the Transformative Potential of Connecting the Two*,
27 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 29 (2019)..... 20

Young, E. *Transgender Originalism* (2022) 9

Zao, J.N. et al. *A Sex Difference in the Human Brain
and its Relation to Transsexuality*,
378 NATURE 68 (1995) 16, 17
